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Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d). 
 

 Action 

 Information 

 Public Hearing 

 
SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE(S) 
 
The California Department of Education (CDE) believes that there is substantial 
evidence that Synergy Charter School operating as Synergy Education Project (SEP) 
engaged in fiscal mismanagement and committed a material violation of the SEP 
charter. Pursuant to the California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d), the authority 
that granted the charter shall notify the charter school of any violation and provide the 
school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The CDE recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) consider that as SEP 
may have engaged in fiscal mismanagement pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(1)(C) 
and committed a material violation of the SEP charter pursuant to EC Section 
47607(c)(1)(A), that there are sufficient grounds to issue a Notice of Violation (NOV) 
pursuant to EC Section 47607(d). The CDE has sought to address violations through 
five letters of concern and numerous correspondences with SEP.  
 
Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) 
Section 11968.5.2, the CDE also recommends that SEP have the opportunity to present 
evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations at the 
December 2, 2015, Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) meeting. At that 
meeting, the ACCS will take action on a recommendation to the SBE regarding whether, 
at the January 2016 SBE meeting, the SBE should issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke 
with Notice of Facts pursuant to EC Section 47607(e) and take action to revoke the SEP 
charter.  
 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES 
 
EC Section 47607(c)(1) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that 
granted the charter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that 
the charter school did any of the following: 
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(A) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or 
procedures set forth in the charter. 

 
(B) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter. 
 
(C) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal 

mismanagement. 
 
(D) Violated any provision of the law. 

 
Additionally, EC Section 47607(c)(2) states that the authority that granted the charter 
shall consider increases in pupil academic achievement for all groups of pupils served 
by the charter school as the most important factor in determining whether to revoke a 
charter. Based on the most recent California Assessment of Student Performance and 
Progress data, SEP’s scores are below the state average for the same grades as 
indicated in the table below.  
 

Percent of Pupils Who Met or Exceeded Standards 
  Synergy Statewide 

English Language 
Arts/Literacy 

6th Grade 13 43 
7th Grade 33 44 
8th Grade 31 45 

Mathematics 
6th Grade 2 33 
7th Grade 5 34 
8th Grade 0 33 

Data sources located:  
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=&lstDistrict=&lstSchool= 
 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=07&lstDistrict=25815-
0125815&lstSchool=0125815 
 
The CDE believes that evidence exists to support the finding that the SEP Board has 
not demonstrated increases in pupil achievement by all pupils served by the charter 
school, engaged in fiscal mismanagement, committed a material violation of the SEP 
charter and the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between SEP and the SBE. EC 
Section 47607(d) provides that prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter 
shall notify the charter school of any violation of EC Section 47607 and give the charter 
school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation.  
 
Violation of Law  
 
The SEP Board engaged in fiscal mismanagement (EC Section 47607[c][1][C]).  
 
As background, SEP has struggled financially since 2012–13, its first year of operation.  
SEP is considered to be in poor financial condition for the fiscal year (FY) 2014–15 as 
noted in the Financial Condition of SBE-Authorized Charter Schools Memorandum 
dated April 1, 2015. The CDE has sent four letters of fiscal concern with requests for 
corrective action plans (CAP) since 2013. These letters stated concerns that included 
no reserves, negative fund balance, budget out of balance, high debt ratio, 
overestimated Average Daily Attendance (ADA), failure to provide the CDE with SEP 
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board minutes documenting the SEP board discussing the CDE letter of concerns, and 
unallowable costs charged to the Public Charter Schools Grant Program (Attachment 
2). Although SEP responded to each letter of concern with a CAP, the CAPs provided 
lacked specific detail and did not fully address the CDE’s concerns. 
 
The SEP budget has ended with significant deficits for the first three years of operation 
with little sound evidence of progress towards eliminating the budget deficit. Currently, 
SEP's financial condition is insolvent with a negative fund balance as of June 30, 2015, 
of $793,916. Additionally, SEP currently owes Encore Education Corporation (EEC) 
approximately $200,000 bringing the negative end fund balance to $993,916. 
 
Additionally, SEP has demonstrated a continued pattern of deficit spending even though 
original budgets forecast operating surpluses. SEP has a pattern of projected 
enrollment not materializing which has negatively impacted revenue flow resulting in an 
inability to meet its financial obligations as evidenced by SEP’s September 15, 2015, 
default on a $1.6 million Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN). As of October 30, 2015, 
SEP has 185 pupils enrolled in grade 6 through grade 11. The material revision 
approved by the SBE in July was based on an enrollment of 224 pupils. 
 
The SEP Board failed to pay off a $1.6 million RAN which matured on September 15, 
2015. At its July 9, 2015, meeting, the SBE approved a material revision to the SEP 
charter, with technical amendments and conditions. One of the conditions required SEP 
to provide a plan on how to repay that debt, which is now in default. SEP has not 
responded to the CDE’s request to provide any documentation regarding the default of 
the RAN or a SEP Board-approved RAN repayment plan. 
 
SEP has demonstrated an inability to manage its budget since its inception. For three 
consecutive FYs (2012–13 through 2014–15), SEP has ended the fiscal year with 
significant operating deficits. Further, for the current year, SEP is projecting another 
operating deficit. The SEP debt is approximately $2.5 million and the school continues 
to accrue interest resulting from the default for its failure to repay the $1.6 million RAN. 
 
The SEP Board committed a material violation of any of the conditions, 
standards, or procedures set forth in the charter (EC Section 47607[c][1][A]. 
 
The SEP Board is in violation of its charter because the governance structure outlined in 
the SEP charter petition is no longer in effect.  
 
SBE approval of the material revision to the SEP charter included revisions to SEP’s 
governance structure and educational program. SEP recognized the critical situation 
and sought a partnership with EEC to provide a more sustainable future with regard to 
governance and fiscal solvency during the remainder of SEP’s charter authorization 
under the SBE, currently through June 30, 2017. The revised SEP charter petition 
outlines a possible partnership that was later finalized through an MOU between SEP 
and EEC on July 1, 2015 (Attachment 3). This MOU outlined specific duties to be 
performed by EEC including, but not limited to, providing programmatic services 
(including an arts program that would increase SEP’s enrollment), administrative 
services, fiscal management, student discipline, and SEP school administrative staff.  

11/4/2015 10:38 AM 
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On October 19, 2015, EEC provided 30 days written notice to the SEP Board and the 
CDE of the termination of this MOU pursuant to Section 2.5 of the MOU (Attachment 3). 
Based on this correspondence, EEC states that it will no longer provide services to SEP 
after November 18, 2015. SEP therefore is in violation of its charter because the 
governance structure outlined in the SEP charter petition is no longer in effect. 

 
The SBE approved the material revision to the SEP charter petition with four conditions: 
(1) a signed agreement between SEP and EEC is provided to the CDE that outlines the 
administrative and programmatic services to be implemented; (2) SEP must provide an 
outreach or recruitment plan by August 1, 2015, which details how SEP will meet or 
exceed 255 pupils (as indicated in the SEP material revision build out plan); (3) SEP will 
provide the CDE with an updated multi-year budget projection, updated narratives and 
assumptions along with their FY Unaudited Report on or before September 15, 2015. If 
the multi-year projections are inconsistent with SEP’s projected estimates for significant 
improvements in its financial condition, then a budget plan with timelines that addresses 
how the inconsistencies will be resolved must also be provided; and (4) a specific plan 
is provided to the CDE that adequately addresses how SEP plans to repay their RAN of 
approximately $1.7 million, which matures September 15, 2015.  
 
To date, SEP has not met two of these conditions. SEP has failed to present a specific 
plan to the CDE that adequately addresses how SEP plans to repay the RAN of 
approximately $1.6 million, which matured September 15, 2015. This plan was due to 
the CDE on July 1, 2015. Additionally, SEP provided multi-year projections to the CDE, 
however, they are based on a RAN repayment plan that has been neither approved by 
the SEP Board nor the RAN lenders. 
 
The CDE issued a Letter of Concern to SEP on October 9, 2015, to address several 
concerns the CDE had since the SBE approved the SEP material revision on 
July 9, 2015 (Attachment 2). The CDE identified specific corrective actions for SEP to 
complete with reasonable timelines and continued to provide technical assistance to 
SEP to support the completion of each corrective action. The CDE sent this letter to 
EEC on SEP’s behalf, because at the time, SEP had no governing board, as all of their 
board members had officially resigned and EEC had informed CDE that EEC was 
working to install a new SEP Board under the advice of their legal counsel.  
 
On or about October 19, 2015, the CDE received written notice from EEC that it was 
terminating the MOU between SEP and EEC effective November 18, 2015. As the SEP 
Board had resigned and EEC was no longer going to provide services to SEP after 
November 18, 2015, the CDE was concerned that this action would ultimately close the 
school since there would be no administrators present to run the school. As a result, on 
October 22, 2015, the CDE issued a letter to EEC to begin closure procedures to 
facilitate enrollment of current SEP pupils to other school districts (Attachment 4). On 
October 22, 2015, the CDE received e-mail correspondence from legal counsel 
representing the SEP Board stating that it would meet that evening to discuss moving 
forward for the remainder of the school year. To date, the CDE has not received 
correspondence from the SEP Board about their plan to continue to operate, including, 
at a minimum, their plan to provide administrative services at the school once the MOU 
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with EEC terminates on November 18, 2015, the SEP Board’s plans for repayment and 
restructuring of the $1.6 million RAN, and other budget revisions necessary to address 
the school’s outstanding debt and declining enrollment.  
 
Additionally, the SEP Board has failed to meet specific requirements of its MOU with the 
SBE. Specifically, the SEP Board has failed to meet requirements outlined in the 
following sections: 
 

• 1.2 Board of Directors and establishment of Governance Council 
• 1.3 Board of Directors and Governance Council Responsibilities 

o Council Meetings 
o Adoption of Policies and Procedures 
o Internal Controls 

• 3.5 Reserves 
• 3.7 Oversight Fees 

 
SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND 
ACTION 
 
SEP’s charter petition was denied by the Pittsburg Unified School District governing 
board on December 15, 2010. SEP submitted an appeal to the Contra Costa County 
Board of Education that was denied on February 16, 2011. 
 
The SBE authorized SEP on appeal on November 10, 2011. The SBE agenda item can 
be found as Item 12 on the SBE November 9–10, 2011, Agenda Web page at 
http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr11/agenda201111.asp. The corresponding minutes 
for the November 9–10, 2011, SBE meeting can be found on the SBE Minutes Web 
page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/mt/ms/documents/finalminutes110911.doc 
 
At its July 9, 2015, meeting, the SBE approved a material revision, with technical 
amendments and conditions, to the SEP charter petition to revise its governance 
structure and educational program. 
 
FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE) 
 
The CDE receives approximately one percent of the revenue of the charter school for 
CDE’s oversight activities. 
 
ATTACHMENT(S) 
 
Attachment 1:     Letter to Elizabeth Brooking, Board Chair, Dated  

November 5, 2015: Notice of Violation Pursuant to California 
Education Code Section 47607(d) (4 pages) 

 
Attachment 2:  Five Letters of Concern to Synergy Education Project (13 pages) 
 
Attachment 3:  Memorandum of Understanding between Encore Education  

11/4/2015 10:38 AM 
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Cooperation and Synergy Education Project and Termination Letter 
(17 pages) 
 

Attachment 4:  Letter to Synergy Education Project Regarding Ceasing Operation 
on November 18, 2015 (3 pages) 

11/4/2015 10:38 AM 



 
 

    
 
 
 

 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                               EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street, Suite 5111 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Phone:  (916) 319-0827 
Fax:      (916) 319-0175  

November 5, 2015 

Elizabeth Brooking, Board Chair 
Synergy Education Project 
355 East Leland Road 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Subject:  Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d) 

Dear Chairwoman Brooking: 

The State Board of Education (SBE) has been made aware of a number of issues that, if not resolved 
immediately by the Synergy Education Project (SEP) Board, will directly impact the ability of SEP to 
continue operations in 2015–16. Specifically, the issues of concern are as follows: 

The SEP Board engaged in fiscal mismanagement (EC Section 47607[c][1][C]): 

• The SEP budget has ended with significant deficits for the first three years of operation with 
little sound evidence of progress towards eliminating the budget deficit. Currently, Synergy's 
financial condition is insolvent with a negative fund balance as of June 30, 2015, of $793,916. 
Additionally, SEP currently owes Encore Education Corporation (EEC) approximately 
$200,000 bringing the negative end fund balance to $993,916. 

• SEP has demonstrated a continued pattern of deficit spending when original budgets planned 
for operating surpluses, a pattern of projected enrollment not materializing and negatively 
impacting SEP’s revenue flow, and an inability to meet financial obligations as evidenced by 
SEP’s September 15, 2015, default on a $1.6 million Revenue Anticipation Note (RAN). 

• The SEP Board failed to pay off a $1.6 million RAN which matured on September 15, 2015. At 
its July 9, 2015, meeting, the SBE approved a material revision to the SEP charter petition with 
technical amendments and conditions. One of the conditions requires SEP to provide a plan 
on how to repay that debt, which is now in default. SEP has not responded to the CDE’s 
request to provide any documentation regarding the default of the RAN or the subsequent 
RAN repayment plan. 

The SEP Board committed a material violation of the conditions, standards, or procedures set 
forth in the charter (EC Section 47607[c][1][A]): 

• Governance: SEP is in violation of its charter because the governance structure outlined in 
the SEP charter petition is no longer in effect, based on the following evidence: 

o SBE approval of the material revision to the SEP charter included a revision to SEP’s 
governance structure and educational program. SEP recognized the critical situation 
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and sought a partnership with EEC to provide a more sustainable future with regard to 
governance and fiscal solvency during the remainder of SEP’s charter authorization 
under the SBE, currently through June 30, 2017. The revised SEP charter petition 
outlines a possible partnership that was later finalized through a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between SEP and EEC on July 1, 2015. This MOU outlined 
specific duties to be performed by EEC including, but not limited to, providing 
programmatic services, administrative services, fiscal management, student discipline, 
and SEP school administrative staff. On October 19, 2015, EEC provided thirty days 
written notice to the SEP board and the CDE of the termination of this MOU pursuant 
to section 2.5 of the MOU. Based on this correspondence, EEC states that it will no 
longer provide services to SEP after November 18, 2015. SEP therefore is in violation 
of its charter because the governance structure outlined in the SEP charter petition is 
no longer in effect. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

o The SBE approved the material revision to the SEP charter petition with four 
conditions. To date, SEP has not met two of these conditions. SEP has failed to 
present a specific plan to the CDE that adequately addresses how SEP plans to repay 
the RAN of approximately $1.6 million, which matured September 15, 2015. This plan 
was due to the CDE on July 1, 2015. Additionally, SEP provided multi-year budget 
projections, however, they are based on a RAN repayment plan which has neither 
been approved by the SEP Board or the RAN lenders. 

• Additionally, the SEP Board has failed to meet specific requirements of its MOU with the SBE. 
Specifically, the SEP Board has failed to meet requirements outlined in the following sections: 

o 1.2 Board of Directors and establishment of Governance Council 
o 1.3 Board of Directors and Governance Council Responsibilities 

 Council Meetings 
 Adoption of Policies and Procedures 
 Internal Controls 

o 3.5 Reserves 
o 3.7 Oversight Fees 

• Additional Outstanding Documents: The CDE notes that the following request has not been 
completed by SEP. The CDE issued a letter of concern to SEP on October 9, 2015, with 
specific corrective actions and assigned deadlines. Although some of these deadlines have 
not yet passed and SEP has time to complete the corrective actions, the CDE finds it helpful to 
reiterate the following: 

o SEP Governing Board: As of the date of the letter of concern, SEP did not have a 
functioning board, which is not consistent with the SEP charter petition or the SEP 
bylaws. The CDE issued two corrective actions related to this concern, one is due on 
November 16, 2015, and one is due November 30, 2015 

o Technical Amendments: At the July 9, 2015, SBE meeting, the SBE approved the 
SEP material revision to revise its governance structure and educational program with 
the condition to comply with the technical amendments identified by the CDE to the 
charter petition as a condition of approval. SEP submitted a revised charter petition by 
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e-mail to the CDE on August 21, 2015. Upon reviewing the document, the CDE has 
noted that all of the technical amendments to be incorporated into the SEP petition 
were not addressed. The CDE requested that the technical amendments be completed 
and the revised SEP petition be resubmitted by August 28, 2015. To date, SEP has not 
completed this request. The CDE issued one corrective action related to this concern 
due on November 16, 2015. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

o Suspension and Expulsion: The CDE noted several concerns with the suspension 
and expulsion policies outlined in the SEP charter petition and requested technical 
amendments be made to the SEP petition. To date, SEP has not addressed these 
technical amendments and therefore, it is unclear to the CDE which policies are being 
implemented with regard to the pupils that the SEP Dean of Students reported were 
expelled at the beginning of the school year. The CDE issued three corrective actions 
related to this concern, two were due on October 30, 2015, and one is due  
November 30, 2015.  

o Local Control Accountability Plan: SEP has not completed a Local Control 
Accountability Plan for the 2015–18 school years or an annual update for the 2014–15 
school year. The CDE issued one corrective action related to this concern due on 
November 30, 2015. 

o A–G Courses: SEP has A–G approved courses for grade nine only. The CDE issued 
one corrective action related to this concern which was due on October 30, 2015. 

Additionally, EC Section 47607(c)(2) states that the authority that granted the charter shall consider 
increases in pupil academic achievement for all groups of pupils served by the charter school as the 
most important factor in determining whether to revoke a charter. Based on the most recent California 
Assessment of Student Performance and Progress data, SEP’s scores are below the state average 
for the same grades.  

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, the SEP governing board has 
the right to respond through the following actions: 

(1) Submit to the SBE a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which 
shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the 
charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response is due by close of 
business on November 13, 2015. 

(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or 
proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other 
appropriate documentation. SEP’s response should include, at minimum, the following: 

a. A detailed plan, based on documented commitments, to eliminate the negative 
balance in the budget; and 

b. Documentation from the lender(s) of the RAN granting an extension past 
September 15, 2015, repayment period, payment due date(s), default interest rate, 
any penalties or other amounts owed, and total amount owed. 
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Failure to provide substantial evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged 
violations may provide grounds sufficient to form the basis for an action to revoke the SEP charter 
pursuant to EC Section 47607(c). 

On December 2, 2015, SEP will have an opportunity to present its evidence to refute or remedy each 
alleged violation to the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS). The ACCS will review the 
evidence and discuss the items in a public forum and take action regarding a recommendation to the 
SBE.  

On January 13, 2016, the SBE, in a public hearing, will consider whether there is substantial 
evidence to refute or remedy each alleged violation, at which time it may issue a Notice of Intent to 
Revoke, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke, the SBE 
will hold a public hearing on January 14, 2016, at which time the SBE will determine whether 
sufficient evidence exists to revoke SEP’s charter. This letter serves as a formal Notice of Violation, 
pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, and 
provides SEP a reasonable period in which to address these concerns.  

A written response and supporting evidence addressing each of the above-outlined issues must be 
received by Cindy S. Chan, Division Director, Charter Schools Division, CDE at 1430 N Street, Ste. 
5401, Sacramento, CA, 95814 no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) 
November 13, 2015. 

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Cindy Chan, Division Director, 
Charter Schools Division, by phone at 916-322-6029 or by e-mail at cchan@cde.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Dr. Michael Kirst, President 
California State Board of Education 

MWK/km 

cc:  Karen Stapf Walters, Executive Director, California State Board of Education 
Nick Schweizer, Deputy Superintendent, California Department of Education 
 Services for Administration, Finance, Technology, and Infrastructure 

 Cindy S. Chan, Director, Charter Schools Division, California Department of Education 
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          Sent via First Class Mail and E-mail to:

denise@encorehighschool.com 

October 9, 2015 

Denise Griffin, Executive Director 
Synergy Education Project 
355 East Leland Road 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Subject: Letter of Concern Regarding Synergy Education Project Material Revision and Request 
for Corrective Actions  

Dear Director Griffin:  

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of several concerns the California Department of 
Education (CDE) has for Synergy Education Project (SEP). The concerns and required 
corrective actions for SEP are as follows: 

 Governance: SEP currently does not have a functioning board, as it has no members, 
which is not consistent with the SEP charter petition or the SEP bylaws. The revised 
SEP charter petition states that the SEP board shall have seven to nine directors and 
the SEP bylaws state that the board shall have up to nine but not fewer than five 
members. Currently the SEP board has no members. Additionally, prior to resigning, 
board members approved a calendar for quarterly board meetings however, the SEP 
bylaws state these meetings would be held once a month and the SEP petition states 
these meetings of the SEP Board will take place on the second Tuesday of each month 
unless otherwise designated.  

o Corrective Actions: An updated board roster, including biographies of each 
SEP board member to reflect that the SEP board has the minimum number of 
board members stated in the SEP charter petition and bylaws. This roster must 
be accompanied by SEP board minutes of the SEP board meeting where action 
was taken regarding installation of SEP board members and must be submitted 
to the CDE by November 16, 2015.  

o Additionally, a copy of the revised SEP bylaws to reflect the minimum number of 
board members that is consistent with the number stated in the revised SEP 
charter petition. The copy of the bylaws must be accompanied by evidence of 
SEP board approval and submitted to the CDE by November 30, 2015.  

 Suspension and Expulsion: The CDE noted several concerns with the suspension and 
expulsion policies outlined in the SEP charter petition and requested technical 
amendments be made to the SEP petition. To date, SEP has not addressed these 
technical amendments and therefore, it is unclear to the CDE which policies are being 

mailto:denise@encorehighschool.com
mailto:denise@encorehighschool.com


Denise Griffin, Executive Director 
October 9, 2015 
Page 2 
 

implemented with regard to the pupils that the SEP Dean of Students reported were 
expelled at the beginning of the school year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Corrective Actions: SEP will provide the following to the CDE.  

o SEP will provide a record of the suspension and expulsion procedures that 
were implemented with the pupils who were suspended and expelled during 
the 2015–16 school year to the CDE by  
October 30, 2015. 

o SEP will provide evidence that students expelled were provided with their due 
process right to a hearing prior to expulsion to the CDE by  
October 30, 2015. 

o SEP will provide a copy of the revised SEP discipline policy, which reflects all 
technical amendments regarding the suspension and expulsion policy. The 
revised SEP discipline policy must be accompanied by evidence of SEP 
board approval and submitted to the CDE by November 30, 2015. 

 Technical Amendments: At the July 9, 2015, State Board of Education (SBE) meeting, 
the SBE approved the SEP material revision to revise its governance structure and 
educational program with the condition to comply with the technical amendments 
identified by the CDE to the charter petition as a condition of approval. SEP submitted a 
revised charter petition by e-mail to the CDE on August 21, 2015. Upon reviewing the 
document, the CDE has noted that the technical amendments to be incorporated into the 
SEP petition have not all been addressed. The CDE requested that the technical 
amendments be completed and the revised SEP petition be resubmitted by August 28, 
2015. To date, SEP has not completed this request.  

o Corrective Action: A complete revised SEP petition addressing all of the 
technical amendments is due to the CDE on November 16, 2015.  

 A–G Courses: SEP has A–G approved courses for grade nine only.  

o Corrective Action: SEP will issue a letter to each grade nine through grade 
eleven parent explaining the purpose of A–G approved courses and providing 
parents with a list of courses, by grade level, that SEP offers that meet A–G 
approval. This letter to parents must be sent by  
October 30, 2015. SEP must provide evidence of this mailing and a copy of the 
letter to the CDE. 

 Enrollment: The enrollment information posted on the SEP Web site is not consistent 
with the SEP charter petition with regard to admissions preferences. The current 
enrollment form requires families to provide a copy of a pupil’s Individualized Education 
Program (IEP) and/or 504 plan, if applicable, as a condition of enrollment. Additionally, it 
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states, “By not providing a copy of a current IEP or 504 plan you are impeding services 
and enrolling the student without modifications or services.”  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Corrective Action: SEP must revise the SEP Web site to reflect correct admissions 
preferences, upload a revised enrollment form to the SEP Web site that does not 
include the requirement that parents are to submit a pupil’s IEP/504 plan as a 
condition of enrollment by October 15, 2015. Additionally, a hard copy of the revised 
enrollment with the same revisions must be submitted to the CDE by October 30, 
2015.  

 Local Control Accountability Plan: SEP has not completed a Local Control 
Accountability Plan (LCAP) for the 2015–18 school years or an annual update for the 
2014–15 school year.  

o Corrective Action: SEP will provide a copy of a 2014–15 LCAP Annual Update 
and a 2015–18 LCAP both approved by the SEP board to the CDE by 
November 30, 2015. Additionally, SEP will provide CDE with documentation of 
this action. 

If SEP is unable to make these changes or otherwise provide the corrective action for 
each of these concerns raised by the CDE, by the due dates listed in this letter, the CDE 
will recommend that the SBE issue a Notice of Violation to the SEP board. A Notice of 
Violation is the initial step in the charter revocation procedure. 

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Judie Hall, Education 
Administrator, Charter Schools Division, by phone at 916-323-2694 or by e-mail at 
juhall@cde.ca.gov.  

Sincerely, 

/s/ 

Cindy S. Chan, Director 
Charter Schools Division 

CC:km 

cc: Karen Stapf Walters, Executive Director, California State Board of Education 
Nick Schweizer, Deputy Superintendent, California Department of Education, 

Services for Administration, Finance, Technology, and Infrastructure Branch 

mailto:juhall@cde.ca.gov
mailto:juhall@cde.ca.gov








 
 
 
 

September 19, 2014 
 
 
 
Cheryl Townsend, Principal 
Synergy Charter School 
355 East Leland Road 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 
 

 

 

 

 

Dear Principal Townsend: 

Subject: Letter of Concern addressing the Corrective Action Plan submitted by Synergy Charter 
School 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of the continued concerns the California Department of 
Education (CDE) has for Synergy Charter School (SCS). This letter also provides feedback from 
the CDE staff review of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) submitted by SCS on March 31, 2014. 

SCS submitted the requested CAP, which included a narrative summarizing a budget plan and 
the multi-year projection for 2013–14 through 2015–16. 

CDE staff has reviewed and analyzed the reasonableness of the CAP and multi-year projection 
summary and detail submitted by SCS and identifies the following concerns: 
 

 

 

 

 

 The SCS budget submitted is out of balance and is projecting continued deficit spending 
through 2015–16 and negative reserves. A specific budget reduction was not provided to 
address the deficit spending. 

 SCS submitted a revised budgeted enrollment based on an average daily attendance 
(ADA) assuming a 94 percent attendance ratio. This ADA appears to be overestimated 
based on the prior year trend of 89 percent. 

 The SCS provided board meeting agenda and minutes for January 21, 2014, 
documenting the board’s discussion and action taken. However, these board minutes 
address a prior Letter of Concern the CDE issued in April 2013, not the recent Letter of 
Concern issued in March 2014. 

The CAP provided in response to the Letter of Concern dated in March 2014 was determined as 
not sufficient to constitute a clearly delineated plan of action to remedy the situation. Therefore, 
the CDE held a telephone conference call with SCS on September 4, 2014, to obtain further 
clarification and to inform the SCS staff of the continued concerns. During this call, the CDE 
requested that SCS submit a revised CAP and multi-year projection summary and detail for 
fiscal recovery that includes the following: 

1. A balanced budget and adequate reserve with detailed assumptions on revenues and 
expenditures 
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2. A revised budget with enrollment and ADA with 89% attendance ratio based on prior 
year trends 

3. Board minutes reflecting approval of the amended budget and board discussion 
regarding the proposed Corrective Action Plan to address and eliminate the budget 
concerns as identified in this letter. 

Please provide the CDE with a written response and supporting evidence addressing each of 
the issues outlined above. Please submit this correspondence to:  

Kylie Kwok, Education Fiscal Services Assistant 
Charter Schools Division 

California Department of Education 
1430 N Street, Suite 5401 

Sacramento, California 95814 

The requested documentation must be received no later than the close of business day (5:00 
p.m. Pacific Standard Time) on October 1, 2014. 

If SCS is unable to make these changes or otherwise remedy each of the concerns raised by 
the CDE, the CDE may request that the State Board of Education consider these matters for 
possible action. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information regarding this subject, please 
contact Kylie Kwok, Education Fiscal Services Assistant, Charter Schools Division by phone, at 
916-319-0498 or by e-mail at kkwok@cde.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 
 

 
/s/ 

Julie Russell, Director 
Charter Schools Division 
California Department of Education 

mailto:kkwok@cde.ca.gov
mailto:kkwok@cde.ca.gov


 
 
 
 

March 13, 2014 
 
 
 
 
Cheryl Townsend, Principal 
Synergy Charter School 
355 East Leland Road 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 
 
Subject: 

 
 

Fiscal issues for Synergy Charter School 
 
Dear Principal Townsend:

The purpose of this letter is to express concern for Synergy 

 
 

Charter School (SCS), to 
outline specific areas of concern in need of improvement, and to present a course of 
action to attempt to remedy these concerns.  

As background, SCS has struggled financially since 2012–13, its first year of operation.  
The California Department of Education (CDE) continues to have concerns about SCS’s 
ability to sustain operation and successfully implement its school program as set forth in 
the petition. 
 

  In April 2013, the CDE had issued a letter of concern to SCS identifying the specific 
financial items of concern and had    requested a corrective action plan (CAP) that was 
due by May 1, 2013.  Upon the review of the CAP, we note that the FY 2013–14 July 1 
budget has projected enrollment and Average Daily Attendance (ADA) of 297 and 285 
that reflects the preliminary budget received in July 2013.  In addition, the projected 
ending balance on CAP is $137,529 that is a slightly higher than the one on July 
preliminary budget of $116,535.  Both CAP and July preliminary budget have 
recommended five percent in reserves required in the Memorandum of Understanding.  
However, we find the following areas of concerns 

 
 

 

 

upon the review of audit reports and 
interim reports:

 Budget is out of balance.  SCS reported deficit spending (source: 2012–13 audit 
report) for FY 2012–13 ($194,158) and is projecting continued deficit spending at 
($195,400) for FY 2013–14 (source: 2013–14 First Interim Report).   

o ADA for FY 2013-14 budgeted at 285 was reduced to 193 according to the 
First Interim Report which equals a $619,239 drop in revenues.   
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o SCS is projecting fund balance will decline to ($389,558) and ($248,317) for 
FY 2013–14 and 2014–15 (source: 2013–14 First Interim Report), which will 
be below the recommended five percent in reserves required in the 
Memorandum of Understanding. 
 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

o SCS reported the total amount of $1,500,000 in 2012–13 Revenue 
Anticipation Notes (RANs), Series A that $500,000 was paid and $1,000,000 
will be due by September 2014.  SCS’s reliance on borrowing has negatively 
affected the cash flow. 

 Debt ratio (total liabilities to total assets) is high.  The SCS debt ratio (source: 
2012–13 audit) reported for the FY 2012–13 at 1.14 is high.  A high debt ratio 
could jeopardize the school’s ability to obtain financing.  A high debt ratio may 
also result in higher financing costs.    

Given the school’s negative beginning balance of $194,158 as of July 1, 2013, the CDE 
is concerned that SCS may not have sufficient resources to continue its operations 
successfully during the current school year without immediate action. 

To remedy these concerns, the CDE is requesting that SCS provide the following items: 

 A narrative explaining how the school plans to adjust and balance its school 
budget, including details on how the negative fund balance will be eliminated. 

 A revised budget with enrollment and ADA adjusted to reflect current counts.  
The CDE would expect to see appropriate reductions to expenditures, including 
staffing, in order to achieve a balanced budget. 

 Board minutes reflecting approval of the amended budget and board discussion 
regarding the proposed plan to address and eliminate the budget deficit.  

 Please provide CDE with a written response and supporting evidence addressing 
each of the issues outlined above.  Please submit this correspondence to: CDE 
Attention:  Kylie Kwok, 1430 N Street, Suite 5401 Sacramento, California 95814.  
This must be received no later than the close of business day (5:00 p.m. Pacific 
Standard Time) on Friday, March 28, 2014. 

If SCS is unable to make these changes or otherwise remedy each of the concerns 
raised by the CDE, the CDE will request that the SBE consider these matters for 
possible action. 
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If you have any questions or need any additional information regarding this subject, 
please contact Kylie Kwok, Education Fiscal Services Assistant, Charter Schools 
Division, by phone at 916-319-0498 or by e-mail at kkwok@cde.ca.gov. 
  

 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 

Julie Russell, Director 
Charter Schools Division 
California Department of Education 



 

 

 
 
 
 

April 11, 2013 
 
 
 
 
Cheryl Townsend, Director of Programs 

 
 

 
 

    
 

  
 

Synergy School
355 East Leland Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565

Subject: Letter of Concern regarding current fiscal situation for Synergy Charter School

Dear Director Townsend:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you of concerns the California Department of 
Education (CDE) has with Synergy Charter School (SCS) 

  
 

 

 

 

 

regarding the charter’s 
current fiscal situation. The concerns for SCS are as follows:

 No reserves are reported for fiscal year (FY) 2012–13 (source: 2012–13 2nd 
Interim report). The Memorandum of Understanding specifies that reserves of 
five percent of expenditures are expected to be maintained. 

 Fund balance is negative. SCS reported negative fund balances (source: 2012–
13 2nd interim report) for the FY 2012–13 ($47,342). A negative fund balance 
could jeopardize the financial sustainability of SCS.  

 Budget is out of balance. SCS reported deficit spending (source: 2012–13 2nd 
interim report) due to startup and expansion costs incurred in its first year of 
operation, FY 2012–13.  

This is the first year of operation for SCS, and the CDE understands that SCS is 
anticipating substantial enrollment growth as grade levels are added and facilities are 
expanded which should improve the SCS’s fiscal situation. The CDE requests that SCS 
provide to the CDE a corrective action plan by May 1, 2013. The action plan will include: 

 A narrative updating on any changes to its latest multiyear projections. 

 A narrative outlining action for which SCS will undertake to ensure enrollment 
growth and facility expansion. 
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The CDE will continue to monitor the fiscal situation of SCS and will provide technical 
assistance as deemed necessary. Should the negative fiscal condition persist, the CDE 
may recommend the California State Board of Education take appropriate action. 
 

   

If you have any questions or need any additional information regarding this subject, 
please contact Christy Gardner, Education Programs Consultant, Charter Schools 
Division, by phone at 916-323-5791 or by e-mail at cgardner@cde.ca.gov. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Sincerely,

/s/

Julie Russell, Director
Charter Schools Division
California Department of Education

JR:cg

mailto:cgardner@cde.ca.gov
mailto:cgardner@cde.ca.gov
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October 19, 2015 
 

VIA E-MAIL and US MAIL 
 

Cynthia Ruehlig 
President, Synergy Education Project 
cynthia.ruehlig@gmail.com 
 

Elisabeth Brooking  
Vice-President, Synergy Education Project 
1403 St. James Parkway, Concord, CA  94521 
esbrooking@yahoo.com 
 

Edgar Cortes 
Board Member, Synergy Education Project 
edgarcortes2000@gmail.com 
 

 

Re: 

 

Synergy Education Project 

 
 
Dear Synergy Education Project Board Members: 
 

Please be advised that Encore Education Corporation is providing thirty (30) days written 
notice of the termination of its Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Synergy Education 
Project, pursuant to Section 2.5 of that same MOU. The Effective Date of Notice is the date of this 
letter. 

 

As the board members of Synergy Education Project have all resigned in violation of 
California Corporations Code section 5226 and Encore Education Corporation has no authority to 
appoint new board members or otherwise act in a governance capacity for Synergy Education 
Project, Synergy Education Project has in effect admitted insolvency. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Encore Education Corporation 

 

Enclosures 
 
Cc: 
Judie Hall, Education Administrator, Charter Schools Division, California Department of Education 
juhall@cde.ca.gov 
 

Karl Yoder, DMS 
karl@charteradmin.com 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
16955 Lemon Street, Hesperia CA 92345  760-956-2632  www.encorehighschool.com 

mailto:cynthia.ruehlig@gmail.com
mailto:cynthia.ruehlig@gmail.com
mailto:esbrooking@yahoo.com
mailto:esbrooking@yahoo.com
mailto:edgarcortes2000@gmail.com
mailto:edgarcortes2000@gmail.com
mailto:juhall@cde.ca.gov
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October 22, 2015 
 
 
 
 
Denise Griffin, Chief Executive Officer 
Synergy Education Project 
355 East Leland Road 
Pittsburg, CA 94565 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Subject:  Synergy Education Project High School Ceasing Operation November 18, 2015 

Dear Ms. Griffin: 

The purpose of this letter is to advise Encore Education Corporation staff to initiate the 
following procedures due to the termination of the Memorandum of Understanding between 
Synergy Education Project (SEP) and Encore Education Corporation (EEC) and the 
cessation of the School’s operation effective November 18, 2015. The California 
Department of Education (CDE) is requesting that EEC, as the current management 
organization for SEP, begin the following closure procedures in order for the State Board of 
Education and the CDE to facilitate enrollment of current SEP pupils to other school 
districts. 

• Provide CDE with the name(s) of and contact information for the person(s) to whom 
reasonable inquiries may be made regarding the ceasing of SEP operations. 

This information must be provided to CDE by October 23, 2015 

• Notify parents/guardians and pupils in writing, by e-mail, and through the SEP Web 
site of the termination of the management operation at SEP, that SEP will close 
effective November 18, 2015, and provide information about enrolling in other school 
districts. Additionally, the CDE requests that EEC staff hold a parent meeting to 
inform parents of the same. 

Evidence of such notifications and meeting is due to the CDE by October 28, 
2015 

• Notify parents/guardians of the manner in which they may obtain copies of pupil 
records, including specific information on completed courses and credits that meet 
graduation requirements. 

Evidence of such notification is due to the CDE by October 28, 2015 

Via First Class Mail and E-mail to: 
denise@encorehighschool.com  

mailto:denise@encorehighschool.com
mailto:denise@encorehighschool.com
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• Update all pupil records, on a daily basis as required, with regard to attendance, 
grades, and transcripts in Aeries and prepare reports for submission to the CDE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

These reports are due to the CDE by October 28, 2015, November 10, 2015, and 
November 18, 2015 

• Provide CDE with a full roster of comprehensive pupil information including: 

o Student identification number 

o Current grade level 

o All classes each pupil has taken while enrolled at SEP  

o Name of parent/guardian 

o Mailing address 

o Phone number 

o E-mail address 

o Pupil’s school district of residence 

o If the pupil has dis-enrolled from SEP, the name of the district that requested 
the pupil’s record and the date the record was sent to the district 

This roster is due to the CDE by October 28, 2015, November 10, 2015, and 
November 18, 2015 

• Prepare all pupil cumulative folders and confidential files for EEC to deliver to the 
CDE for custodianship. Each box must be labeled with the names of pupils included 
in the box in alphabetical order. 

These files must be delivered to the CDE on or before October 30, 2015 

Additionally, EEC must complete the following: 

• Provide CDE with a full roster of comprehensive SEP staff (certificated and non-
certificated) information including: 

o Full name 
o Mailing address 
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o Phone number 
o E-mail address 
o Date of hire 
o Retirement information: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Note STRS or PERS 

o Current employment status 

 FTE or percent of FTE 

 Currently employed or resignation submitted with effective date of 
resignation 

This SEP staff roster is due to the CDE on October 28, 2015, November 10, 
2015, and November 18, 2015 

• Prepare all SEP staff personnel records for transfer to the CDE. 

These files must be delivered to the CDE on or before November 11, 2015 

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Kiyomi Meeker, 
Education Programs Consultant, Charter Schools Division, by phone at 916-445-6761 or by 
e-mail at kmeeker@cde.ca.gov.  

Sincerely, 

/s/ 

Cindy S. Chan, Director 
Charter Schools Division 

CC:jh 

Cc: Karen Staph Walters, Executive Director, California State Board of Education 
 Nick Schweizer, Deputy Superintendent, California Department of Education, 
  Services for Administration, Finance, Technology, and Infrastructure Branch 

mailto:kmeeker@cde.ca.gov
mailto:kmeeker@cde.ca.gov
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ITEM ADDENDUM 
 
DATE: November 3, 2015 
 
TO: MEMBERS, State Board of Education 
 
FROM: Karen Stapf Walters, Executive Director, California State Board of 

Education 
 
SUBJECT: Item 1 – 2016-2017 State Board of Education Student Member: 

Recommendation of Three Finalists for Submission to the Governor. 
 
Summary of Key Issues 
 
The State Board of Education Screening Committee (consisting of Members Burr 
(Chair), Holaday, and Straus) recommends that the State Board of Education approve 
three 2016-17 student member finalists for submission to the Governor, as indicated in 
Attachment 1. 
 
Attachment(s) 
 
Attachment 1:  Recommended Finalists for the 2016-17 Student Member of the Board 

Position to be Forwarded for the Governor’s Consideration and 
Appointment (2 Pages) 

 

11/4/2015 10:38 AM 



addendum-nov15item01 
Attachment 1 

Page 1 of 2 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                               EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
1430 N Street, Suite 5111 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Phone:  (916) 319-0827 
Fax:      (916) 319-0175  

    
 
November 3, 2015   
 
 
TO: Members, State Board of Education 
 
FROM: Sue Burr, Chair, and Members of Screening Committee of the State Board of 

Education 
 
Re: Recommended Finalists for the 2016-17 Student Member of the Board for the 

Governor’s Consideration and Appointment 
 
 
The Ad-Hoc Screening Committee met on Monday, October 19, 2015, to review the 
applications that were submitted for consideration of the 2016-17 Student Member of the 
Board, and selected 12 semi-finalists. The semi-finalists attended the 2015 Student Advisory 
Board on Education (SABE) conference beginning on November 1, where student delegates 
listened to presentations made by the semi-finalists and voted to select six candidates. 
 
On Wednesday, November 3, 2015, the Screening Committee interviewed the six 
candidates, and identified three finalists for consideration by the Board. If approved, the 
names of these individuals will be submitted to the Governor’s Office for his review and 
consideration. The Governor will appoint one of the three finalists as the 2016-17 Student 
Member of the Board. 
 
We wish to thank all the students who made the effort to apply, and would like to encourage 
them to continue offering their impressive abilities to local, regional, or other state activities. 
 
Students who are being recommended as finalists to the State Board of Education by the 
Screening Committee of the State Board of Education are provided in alphabetical order 
below:   
 

• Angele Bridges, Bright Star Secondary Charter Academy, Los Angeles Unified 
School District, Los Angeles County 
 

• Olivia Sison, C.K. McClatchy High School, Sacramento City Unified School District, 
Sacramento County 

 
• Naudika Williams, Oakland High School, Oakland Unified School District, Alameda 

County 
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In addition to the finalists named above, the following students were identified as candidates 
for the 2016-17 Student Member of the Board: 
 

• Sam Goidell, Davis Senior High School, Davis Joint Unified School District, Yolo 
County 
 

• Parker Harrell, Central Valley High School, Gateway Unified School District, Shasta 
County 

 
• Eleanor (Ella) Smith, Westview High School, Poway Unified School District, San 

Diego County 
 

 
The following students were also identified as semi-finalists for the 2016-17 Student Member 
of the Board: 
 

• Ekam Brar, Dr. TJ Owens Gilroy Early College Academy, Gilroy Unified School 
District, Santa Clara County 
 

• Karina Gonzalez-Espinoza, Lindsay High School, Lindsay Unified School District, 
Tulare County 
 

• Alexandria Hunter, High Tech High North County, San Marcos School District, San 
Diego County 

 
• Henry Low, Western Sierra Collegiate Academy, Rocklin Unified School District, 

Placer County 
 

• Emily Lu, Maria Carrillo High School, Santa Rosa City Schools, Sonoma County 
 

• Whitney Zhang, Dr. TJ Owens Gilroy Early College Academy, Gilroy Unified School 
District, Santa Clara County 
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ITEM ADDENDUM 
 
DATE: November 3, 2015 
 
TO: MEMBERS, State Board of Education 
 
FROM: TOM TORLAKSON, State Superintendent of Public Instruction 
 
SUBJECT: Item 5 – California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress: 

Approve Commencement of Rulemaking for Amendments to the 
California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Sections 850 through 864.  

 
Summary of Key Issues 
 
As required by Education Code Section 60640(q), Title 5 of the California Code of 
Regulations Sections 850 through 864 were amended to conform the state’s testing 
regulations to the California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress 
(CAASPP). Permanent CAASPP regulations were approved by the Office of 
Administrative Law on August 27, 2014. 
 
Under the newly-adopted regulations, the first operational administration of the 
CAASPP took place in spring 2015. Since the completion of testing on July 31, 2015, 
the California Department of Education has worked to identify areas for improvement in 
the test administration process. Additionally, the assessment consortium of which 
California is a member, Smarter Balanced Assessment Consortium, recently made 
changes in several of its policies; changes with which the CAASPP regulations must 
conform.  Finally, the introduction of a successor alternate assessment to the California 
Alternate Performance Assessment, the new California Alternate Assessment, requires 
the addition of testing procedures and policies consistent with that assessment. The 
Economic and Fiscal Impact Statement is included as Attachment 4. 
  
Attachment(s) 
 
Attachment 4: Economic and Fiscal Impact Statement (5 Pages) 

11/4/2015 10:38 AM 
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ITEM ADDENDUM 
 
DATE: November 4, 2015 
 
TO: MEMBERS, State Board of Education 
 
FROM: TOM TORLAKSON, State Superintendent of Public Instruction 
 
SUBJECT: Item 6 – California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress: 

Approve the Finding of Emergency and Proposed Emergency Regulations 
for Amendments to the California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Sections 
850 through 864. 

 
Summary of Key Issues 
 
As required by Education Code Section 60640(q), Title 5 of the California Code of 
Regulations Sections 850 through 864 were amended to conform the state’s testing 
regulations to the California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress 
(CAASPP). Permanent CAASPP regulations were approved by the Office of 
Administrative Law on August 27, 2014. 
 
Under the newly-adopted regulations, the first operational administration of the 
CAASPP took place in spring 2015. Since the completion of testing on July 31, 2015, 
the California Department of Education (CDE) has worked to identify areas for 
improvement in the test administration process. Additionally, the assessment 
consortium of which California is a member, Smarter Balanced Assessment 
Consortium, recently made changes in several of its policies; changes with which the 
CAASPP regulations must conform.  Finally, the introduction of a successor alternate 
assessment to the California Alternate Performance Assessment, the new California 
Alternate Assessment, requires the addition of testing procedures and policies 
consistent with that assessment.   
  
It is imperative that the CAASPP regulations be amended on an emergency basis. The 
CDE has simultaneously submitted amendments to the CAASPP regulations through 
the regular rulemaking process. Since the changes to the CAASPP regulations were 
only recently identified, approval of these regulations solely through the regular rule 
making process would not have given local educational agencies the guidance they 
immediately require to start preparation for 2015–16 CAASPP testing, already 
underway. The Economic and Fiscal Impact Statement is included as Attachment 4. 
  
Attachment(s) 
 
Attachment 4: Economic and Fiscal Impact Statement (5 Pages) 
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ITEM ADDENDUM 
 
DATE: November 4, 2015 
 
TO: MEMBERS, State Board of Education 
 
FROM: Karen Stapf Walters, Executive Director, California State Board of 

Education 
 
SUBJECT: Item 10 – 2015 State Board of Education Screening Committee 

Recommendations for Appointments to the Instructional Quality 
Commission, the Advisory Commission on Special Education and the 
Advisory Commission on Charter Schools. 

 
Summary of Key Issues 
 
The State Board of Education Screening Committee recommends that the State Board 
of Education approve the appointments to the Instructional Quality Commission, the 
Advisory Commission on Special Education and the Advisory Commission on Charter 
Schools as identified in Attachment 1.  
 
Attachment(s) 
 
Attachment 1:  Recommended Appointments to the Instructional Quality Commission, 

the Advisory Commission on Special Education and the Advisory 
Commission on Charter Schools. (2 Pages) 
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State Board of Education (SBE) Screening Committee Recommendations for 
Appointment to the Instructional Quality Commission (IQC), the Advisory 
Commission on Special Education (ACSE), and the Advisory Commission on 
Charter Schools (ACCS) 
 
The SBE Screening Committee recommends that the following individuals be appointed 
to the IQC for a four-year term. 
 
Name       Term 
 
Jennifer Woo     January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2019 
 
Lizette Diaz     January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2019 
 
Nicole Naditz     January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2019 
 
Soomin Chao    January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2019 
 
Julie Tonkovich    January 1, 2017 – December 31, 2020 
 
 
 
The SBE Screening Committee recommends that the following individual be appointed 
to the ACSE for a four-year term. 
 
Name       Term 
 
Christina Mills    January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2019 
 
 
The SBE Screening Committee recommends that the following individual be appointed 
to the ACSE to complete the remainder of a vacated four-year term.  
 
Name       Term 
 
Keila Rodriguez    January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2016 
 
 
The SBE Screening Committee recommends that the following individual be 
reappointed to the ACSE for a four-year term. 
 
Name       Term 
 
Mildred Browne    January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2019 
 



addendum-nov15item10 
Attachment 1 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 
The SBE Screening Committee recommends that the following individuals be appointed 
to the ACCS for a two-year term. 
 
Name       Term 
 
Caitlin O’Halloran    January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2017 
 
Wesley Sever    January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2017 
 
 
The SBE Screening Committee recommends that the following individuals be 
reappointed to the ACCS for a two-year term. 
 
Name       Term 
 
Ari Engelberg    January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2017 
 
Mark Ryan     January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2017  
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